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    PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Regular Meeting 
Monday, May 1, 2023 

6:00 PM 
East Dundee Police Station, 2nd Floor Meeting Room 

115 E. 3rd Street, East Dundee, IL 60118 
 

1. Call to Order 
 
2. Administration of the Oath of Office 

a. Trustee Kathleen Mahony 
b. Trustee Scott Kunze 
c. Trustee Richard W. Treiber III 
d. Trustee Andrew A. Sauder 

 
3. Roll Call – Trustee Treiber 

 
4. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
5. Public Comment  

Please keep comments to 5 minutes or less  
 
6. Consent Agenda 

a. Motion to Approve the Regular Special Village Board Meeting Minutes Dated April 
5, 2023 

b. Motion to Accept the Warrants Lists in the Amounts of $459,098.58 and $427,023.66 
 

7. Other Agenda Items 
a. Gregg Goetz 20 Years of Service Recognition 
b. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Amending the Number of Class A Liquor Licenses 

(Club Copa Cabana) 
c. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Authorizing Renewal of Aggregation Program for 

Electrical Load 
d. Discussion and Direction on a Temporary Structure for Aliano’s Ristorante 
e. Motion to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Village Administrator to Enter into 

an Engineering Services Agreement with Baxter & Woodman Consulting Engineers 
for a Sanitary Sewer Condition Assessment in an Amount not-to-exceed $42,800 

f. Discussion and Direction Regarding the Future Staffing of The Depot 
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g. Motion to Approve a Resolution Approving an Amendment to the Agreement with 
Synagro Central LLC for the Hauling and Land Application of Biosolids

h. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Amending Chapter 111 of the Village of East 
Dundee Village Code to Amend the Massage Establishments and Services, General 
Provisions and Licensing Provisions to Allow Salons and Spas to Provide Massage 
Services as an Accessory Use

i. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Amending Section 157.050 of the Village of East 
Dundee Village Code Allowable Uses Table to Allow Massage Establishments and 
Massage Services as a Special Use and to Allow Accessory Use Massage Services 
Exceptions as a Permitted Use in the B-1, B-2, and B-3 Business Districts

j. Motion To Authorize the Village Administrator to Execute a Change Order in the 
Amount of $41,836.05 to the Contract with Plote Homes, LLC that was Approved on 
October 17, 2022 for the Replacement of All Windows in the Village Hall and Other 
Interior Improvements

k. Discussion and Consideration of Staff’s Recommendation of the Selection of
Beer/Wine and Food Vendors for the 2023 Event Season

8. Village President and Board Reports

9. Staff Reports

10. Executive Session
Closed to the public and media under the provisions of the Illinois Open Meetings Act,
5ILCS, 120/2, (c)(21) Discussion of Minutes, (c)(11) Pending Litigation, (c)(1) Personnel
and Legal Counsel, (c)(5) Acquisition of Property, (c)(6) Sale of Property, (c)(3)
Appointments and (c)(2) Collective Negotiating Matters.

11. Adjournment
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CALL TO ORDER 
President Lynam calls to order the Village of East Dundee Special Village Board Meeting at 5:30 p.m.    
  
ROLL CALL: 
Trustees Brittin, Savino, Treiber, Sauder, Mahony, Kunze and President Lynam.  
 
Also in attendance: Finance and Administrative Services Director Brandiss Martin, Director of Public Works 
Phil Cotter, and Assistant to the Village Administrator Franco Bottalico 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  Recited 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  
Maurice Martin – Resident of East Dundee 
Mr. Martin thanked the Board for considering this item. 
 
Ben Douglas Gay – Resident of East Dundee 
Mr. Gay related a reading regarding the impacts on oak trees. He noted that he would like to see a map of the 
spraying, and welcomed any other comments on other methods that may have been considered. 
 
June Keibler – Resident of Dundee Township 
Ms. Keibler stated that there’s an endangered orchid in the township that is pollinated by a different moth 
and caterpillar.  She asked to give consideration to other species of moths and caterpillars. She thanked the 
Board for their efforts. 
 
Dave Peterson – Executive Director of the Dundee Township Park District 
He stated he faced a similar infestation in 2009/2010 at Randall Oaks Farm where they took measures to 
mitigate it. At that time the Park District conducted sprayings in 2009 and 2010 to combat this and after 2010 
they never had any issues and that Btk resolved the problem.  He noted that was the only park out of 42 parks 
that was infested. He supports this effort. 
 
Ruth Cleveland – Resident of East Dundee 
Ms. Cleveland stated that she and her neighbor noticed the spongy moth droppings near their oak trees. She 
asked for help in the area of Lincoln Ave to be included in the treatments. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA:  None 
 
OTHER AGENDA ITEMS:  
 

a. Motion to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Village Administrator to Enter into an 
Agreement with Hendrickson Flying Service, Inc., of Rochelle, Illinois, to Complete Two 
Aerial Applications of BTK to Eradicate Spongy Moth Caterpillars in the Village of East 
Dundee in the Amount of $52,400 

 
Motion to approve a resolution authorizing the Village Administrator to enter into an agreement with 
Hendrickson Flying Service, Inc., of Rochelle, Illinois, to complete two aerial applications of BTK to 
eradicate Spongy Moth caterpillars in the Village of East Dundee in the amount of $52,400 by 
Kunze/Mahony. 
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Discussion: 
Trustee Brittin asked Director of Public Works Phil Cotter to address some of the comments and questions 
made during the public comment section. She also clarified that the map of the spraying is including in the 
meeting agenda packet for today’s meeting. 
 
Director of Public Works Phil Cotter related that according to the Dept. of Agriculture, BTK is the most 
effective means based on East Dundee’s situation to eradicate this moth species from East Dundee.  He 
stated there is no science to show that trunk ejecting is effective by the US Forest Service and IL Dept. of 
Agriculture. 
 
Trustee Kunze commented that last year the Village tried the wrapping of the tree trunks. It was implemented 
and has not been effective in stopping them coming back. A discussion ensued. 
 
Trustee Saviano asked Executive Director Dave Peterson if the Park District saw other species return to the 
sprayed trees after the spraying treatments were conducted. Mr. Peterson stated that that was correct. 
 
Trustee Mahony asked Executive Director Dave Peterson what type of signage was implemented to notify 
people that spraying was going to occur. Mr. Peterson stated he was not working for the Park District at that 
time so he was unable to speak for that. 
 
Trustee Brittin asked Director of Public Works Phil Cotter to address what the Village’s plan is in marketing 
and notifying residents and businesses of the upcoming aerial spraying treatments if the Board approves this. 
Mr. Cotter stated that the Village would notify residents and businesses through a public information 
campaign through various outlets, which is also a requirement by the FAA.  The contractor will provide the 
Village with what tools have been used in other municipalities as well.  
 
Mr. Cotter commented on Trustee Saviano’s previous inquiry if other species repopulate or recover after the 
treatment.  He stated that the Spongy Moth will not recover from this, but other species will. 
 
Trustee Mahony asked Director of Public Works Phil Cotter to inform them when the timing of the aerial 
spraying will take place. Mr. Cotter stated that the earliest the flying service has sprayed was April 30th but 
typically the earliest is around mid-May. The spraying would be early mornings typically around 6:00 am 
and 10:00 am. and wind speeds would have to be less than 10 mph. 
 
Roll:  Ayes – 6 – Trustees Brittin, Saviano, Treiber, Sauder, Mahony, and Kunze. Nays – 0.  Absent – 0. 
Motion carries. 
 
FINANCIAL REPORTS:   None 
 
REPORTS: VILLAGE PRESIDENT and BOARD 
 
Lynam: None 
Brittin:  None.  
Kunze:    None 
Mahony:  Trustee Mahony thanked the residents for showing up to the polls for yesterday’s election and she 
noted that the turnout was 27.7% of registered voters compared to Kane Co.’s average of 16.6%.  
Sauder:   None  
Saviano:  None 
Treiber:  None 
 
REPORTS:  STAFF 
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Village Attorney:   None  
Public Works Director:  None 
Finance Director:  None 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION:  No 
 
Motion to adjourn the Special Village Board meeting by Brittin/Sauder. 
Motion carries by voice vote. Meeting adjourns. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Franco Bottalico 
      By:  __________________________________  
          Village President, Jeffrey Lynam 
Attest: __________________________________ 
 Deputy Village Clerk, Franco Bottalico 
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 Report dates: 

5/1/2023-5/1/2023 Apr 27, 2023  10:36AM

Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account Number

Invoice Amount

AMS MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, INC

9936-4 QTRLY MAINT BILLI  04/18/2023 2,259.50 01-21-5121

  Total AMS MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, INC: 2,259.50

ASSURANT FIRE PROTECTION, LLC

16829 FIRE EXT INSP 04/17/2023 420.00 01-12-5110

16829 FIRE EXT INSP 04/17/2023 420.00 01-21-5121

16829 FIRE EXT INSP 04/17/2023 420.00 01-31-5110

16829 FIRE EXT INSP 04/17/2023 420.00 01-31-5195

16829 FIRE EXT INSP 04/17/2023 420.00 01-31-5196

16829 FIRE EXT INSP 04/17/2023 420.00 60-33-5110

16829 FIRE EXT INSP 04/17/2023 840.00 60-33-5111

  Total ASSURANT FIRE PROTECTION, LLC: 3,360.00

BAXTER AND WOODMAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS

245323 DESIGN ENG FOR WATER ST W 04/24/2023 2,272.50 34-01-5950

245221 I&I INSPECTION 04/24/2023 8,260.00 60-33-5220

  Total BAXTER AND WOODMAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS:

10,532.50

CATHODIC PROTECTION MANAGEMENT, INC

10419 CATHODIC PROTECTION - 2 TO 04/13/2023 475.00 60-33-5130

  Total CATHODIC PROTECTION MANAGEMENT, INC: 475.00

CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY

4152306686 MATS - VH  04/12/2023 28.02 01-12-5110

4153673394 FLOOR MATS - VH  04/26/2023 28.02 01-12-5110

4152306695 MATS PD 04/12/2023 45.68 01-21-5121

  Total CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY: 101.72

CLARK HILL PLC

1304711 LEGAL SERV 04/18/2023 5,414.00 01-12-5230

1304711 LEGAL SERV 04/18/2023 177.50 01-21-5230

  Total CLARK HILL PLC: 5,591.50

COM ED

041323 COM ED VH 04/13/2023 261.96 01-31-5510

041323 COM ED STREETS 04/13/2023 150.68 28-01-5510

  Total COM ED: 412.64

CURRAN CONTRACTING COMPANY

26652 ASPHALT COLD PATCH 04/12/2023 1,723.60 01-31-5150

  Total CURRAN CONTRACTING COMPANY: 1,723.60

DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPING

84115 SOIL 04/20/2023 60.00 01-31-5110

84114 SOIL AND SEED  04/20/2023 300.00 01-31-5150
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          Total DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPING: 360.00

DUNDEE TOWNSHIP HISTORICAL SOCIETY

042123 DONATION 04/21/2023 2,500.00 01-12-6005

          Total DUNDEE TOWNSHIP HISTORICAL SOCIETY: 2,500.00

DW-SERVANT FUND (EAST DUNDEE) LLC

1 042723 BDD DUNDEE GATEWA                                  04/27/2023 4,166.67 33-01-5876

          Total DW-SERVANT FUND (EAST DUNDEE) LLC: 4,166.67

EAST DUNDEE POLICE PENSION FUND

043023 PENSION CONTRIBUT                                  04/30/2023 328,992.00 01-21-5055

          Total EAST DUNDEE POLICE PENSION FUND: 328,992.00

ELROD FRIEDMAN LLP

033123 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 03/31/2023 10,961.50 01-12-5230

033123 TIF 3 DOWNTOWN 03/31/2023 2,501.50 39-01-5230

033123 PAL LAND LLC 03/31/2023 1,105.50 85-01-2382

033123 590 HEALY RD 03/31/2023 1,798.00 85-01-2395

          Total ELROD FRIEDMAN LLP: 16,366.50

FIRST RESPONSE

53728 VH FIRST AID SUPPLIE                                  04/23/2023 68.00 01-12-5630

53729 VH FIRST AID 04/23/2023 94.45 01-21-5630

53730 PWG FIRST AID 04/23/2023 34.45 01-31-5630

53731 VH FIRST AID - WWTP 04/23/2023 65.60 60-33-5630

53732 FIRST AID KIT RES                                  04/23/2023 65.25 60-33-5630

          Total FIRST RESPONSE: 327.75

FLUID TECHNOLOGIES PUMPS AND CONTROLS

230498 PRV AT REGAN ST                                  04/13/2023 210.00 60-33-5140

          Total FLUID TECHNOLOGIES PUMPS AND CONTROLS: 210.00

HAWKINS, INC.

6447728 WTP CHEMICALS 04/15/2023 240.00 60-33-5650

6447729 WTP CHEMICALS 04/15/2023 10.00 60-33-5650

          Total HAWKINS, INC.: 250.00

HELPING HAND IT

23-42787 IT SERVICES 04/14/2023 1,727.96 01-12-5286

23-42803 IT SERVICES 04/18/2023 7,432.44 01-12-5286

23-42811 IT SERVICES 04/18/2023 70.00 01-12-5286

          Total HELPING HAND IT: 9,230.40

ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND

79373 W/C ADMIN 04/12/2023 779.21 01-12-5520

79373 W/C FIN 04/12/2023 584.41 01-14-5520

79373 W/C PD 04/12/2023 3,183.71 01-21-5520
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79373 W/C BLDG 04/12/2023 389.61 01-25-5520

79373 W/C W/S 04/12/2023 592.13 01-31-5520

79373 W/C PW 04/12/2023 562.93 60-33-5520

          Total ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND: 6,092.00

IMPACT NETWORKING

2936089 WASTE TONER SHIPMENT                                     04/21/2023 6.50 01-12-5340

2936089 WASTE TONER SHIPMENT                                     04/21/2023 6.50 01-14-5340

2936089 WASTE TONER SHIPMENT                                     04/21/2023 6.50 01-25-5340

          Total IMPACT NETWORKING: 19.50

LAKE JULIAN CONTRACTING INC

1241 VAC FIRE HYDRANT FOR LEAK 04/13/2023 1,050.00 60-33-5140

          Total LAKE JULIAN CONTRACTING INC: 1,050.00

LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP

75145 AUDIT POLICE PENSION CONT 02/20/2023 1,000.00 01-14-5210

          Total LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP: 1,000.00

M.E. SIMPSON COMPANY INC

40286 WATER VALVE EXERCISING 04/17/2023 10,625.00 60-33-5140

          Total M.E. SIMPSON COMPANY INC: 10,625.00

MCGINTY BROTHERS INC.

243664 TREAT VILLAGE CHRISTMAS T 04/15/2023 140.00 01-31-5190

          Total MCGINTY BROTHERS INC.: 140.00

MENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE

4450 CABOOSE LOT GARBAGE GAT 04/06/2023 8.99 01-31-5195

          Total MENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE: 8.99

MIDWEST SALT

467877 COARSE SALT                                        04/17/2023 436.00 60-33-5650

          Total MIDWEST SALT: 436.00

PAUL TSUPIN

42623 FACADE GRANT REIMB 04/26/2023 23,751.96 34-01-5876

          Total PAUL TSUPIN: 23,751.96

SHARP EXPRESS

102422 FORD TRUCK #29 10/24/2022 1,185.68 01-31-5120

122022 36 TRUCK 36 SERV                                      12/20/2022 350.00 01-31-5120

122122 36 TRUCK 36 SERVICE                                      12/21/2022 1,979.40 01-31-5120

122722 35 TRUCK 35 SERV                                      12/27/2022 2,410.30 01-31-5120

93 TRUCK #24 04/18/2023 2,745.00 01-31-5120

022123 SKID SKID STEER 02/21/2023 255.00 01-31-5130

011323 PLOW SHOW PLOW REPAIR 01/13/2023 1,170.00 01-31-5160

93 TRUCK #24 04/18/2023 2,745.00 60-33-5120
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          Total SHARP EXPRESS: 12,840.38

SIGN A RAMA

11717 RIGHTS POSTER 04/11/2023 105.52 01-21-5450

          Total SIGN A RAMA: 105.52

SIKICH

5734 AUDIT                                        01/03/2023 2,600.00 60-33-5210

          Total SIKICH: 2,600.00

SMITH ECOLOGICAL SYSTEMS

24239 REBUILD CHLORINE GAS FEED  04/13/2023 2,298.90 60-33-5130

          Total SMITH ECOLOGICAL SYSTEMS: 2,298.90

STAY MASONRY & CONSTRUCTION, INC

41223-02 BUILDING REPAIR - PROJECT C 04/12/2023 1,500.00 32-31-6090

          Total STAY MASONRY & CONSTRUCTION, INC: 1,500.00

TRUE PATRIOTS CARE

042123 WREATH DONATION 04/21/2023 1,500.00 01-12-6010

          Total TRUE PATRIOTS CARE: 1,500.00

VERIZON WIRELESS

9932129917 VERIZON ADMIN 04/10/2023 56.30 01-12-5320

9932129917 VERIZON FIN 04/10/2023 92.31 01-14-5320

9932129917 VERIZON PD 04/10/2023 288.40 01-21-5320

9932129917 VERIZON B&Z 04/10/2023 56.30 01-25-5320

9932129917 VERIZON SWR/WTR 04/10/2023 291.77 01-31-5320

9932129917 VERIZON PW 04/10/2023 200.43 60-33-5320

9932523617 W/WW DIALER MODEMS 04/14/2023 37.16 60-33-5320

          Total VERIZON WIRELESS: 1,022.67

VIQ SOLUTIONS, INC

1726 TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES 04/15/2023 201.48 01-21-5290

          Total VIQ SOLUTIONS, INC: 201.48

WAGEWORKS, INC

5094831 HEALTHCARE BENEFIT 04/25/2023 176.00 01-12-5060

          Total WAGEWORKS, INC: 176.00

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS

9138-2776-2 DISPOSAL OF MISC MATERIAL 04/17/2023 384.00 01-31-5570

          Total WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS: 384.00

WEX INC

88665562 FUEL CHARGES PD 04/23/2024 3,766.73 01-21-5620

88665562 B&Z FUEL 04/23/2024 59.42 01-25-5620
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88665562 FUEL CHARGES PW 04/23/2024 1,225.41 01-31-5620

88665562 FUEL CHARGES WS 04/23/2024 954.84 60-33-5620

          Total WEX INC: 6,006.40

WILLIAM C ZELSDORF

041223 DEPOT 041223-041623 04/23/2023 240.00 01-12-6010

041223 DEPOT 4/19-4/23/23 04/23/2023 240.00 01-12-6010

          Total WILLIAM C ZELSDORF: 480.00

          Grand Totals:  459,098.58

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Invoice.Batch = "FY23"



VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE Page:     1

Warrant Report May 1, 2023 
SY2023 

 Report dates: 

5/1/2023-5/1/2023 Apr 27, 2023  10:37AM

Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account Number

Invoice Amount

AYRE PRODUCTIONS

052523 TT STAGE RENTAL 01/27/2023 9,920.00 01-37-5330

  Total AYRE PRODUCTIONS: 9,920.00

B&F CONSTRUCTION CODE SERVICES INC

17519 INSPECTIONS  04/20/2023 45.00 01-25-5290

  Total B&F CONSTRUCTION CODE SERVICES INC: 45.00

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD

050123 BCBS ADMIN 05/01/2023 4,933.30 01-12-5060

050123 BCBS FIN 05/01/2023 1,317.10 01-14-5060

050123 BCBS PD 05/01/2023 28,103.23 01-21-5060

050123 BCBS BLDG 05/01/2023 1,786.32 01-25-5060

050123 BCBS PW 05/01/2023 5,864.43 01-31-5060

050123 BCBS EMP CONTRIB 05/01/2023 5,026.23 27-01-2207

050123 BCBS RETIREES 05/01/2023 5,966.51 27-01-2210

050123 BCBS WTR/SWR 05/01/2023 8,085.58 60-33-5060

  Total BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD: 61,082.70

COMPSYCH

23050005 EMOLOYEE ASSISTAN 04/03/2023 1,000.00 01-12-5090

  Total COMPSYCH: 1,000.00

DELAP, LUCY

030723 MOTOR MONDAY PC 03/07/2023 141.78 01-37-5340

  Total DELAP, LUCY: 141.78

DUNDEE TOWNSHIP PARK DISTRICT

042023 FAMILY FUN NIGHT DONATION 04/20/2023 200.00 01-37-5631

  Total DUNDEE TOWNSHIP PARK DISTRICT: 200.00

ELINEUP LLC

1253 IL PBA ELINEUP SO  03/07/2023 600.00 01-21-5410

  Total ELINEUP LLC: 600.00

FUN FUNKY FAB

042523 FACE PAINTING WDW DEP 04/25/2023 126.00 01-37-5290

042523 FACE PAINTING OKT FEST DEP 04/25/2023 360.00 01-37-5290

042523 FACE PAINTING DICKENS DEP 04/25/2023 112.50 01-37-5290

  Total FUN FUNKY FAB: 598.50

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

L17-2616 0601 WASTEWATER LOAN I         04/17/2023 212,343.16 60-33-5800

L17-2879 0601 DRINKING WATER LOAN 04/17/2023 88,436.78 60-33-5801

L17-2616 0601 INTEREST 04/17/2023 22,186.91 60-33-5820

L17-2879 0601 LOAN INTEREST        04/17/2023 10,495.72 60-33-5820

  Total ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY: 333,462.57
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ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL TREASURER ASSOCIATION

050123 MEMBERSHIP FEE                                     05/01/2023 70.00 01-14-5410

          Total ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL TREASURER ASSOCIATION: 70.00

IMPACT NETWORKING

2934146 COPIER C368 CONTRACT 04/20/2023 222.20 01-12-5340

          Total IMPACT NETWORKING: 222.20

INDESTRUCTO RENTAL COMPANY, INC

031623 OCTOBER FEST                                       03/16/2023 4,800.00 01-37-5330

          Total INDESTRUCTO RENTAL COMPANY, INC: 4,800.00

LEADSONLINE

403875 LEADS  RENEWAL 03/15/2023 2,419.00 01-21-5410

          Total LEADSONLINE: 2,419.00

POWER DMS

186042 POLICY MGMT SOFTW                                  05/01/2023 4,361.99 01-21-5130

          Total POWER DMS: 4,361.99

PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE CO
